must be signed by the transferor and transferee, including the406

printed name of both parties.407

Notwithstanding the requirements above, the following408

exemptions as to odometer disclosure shall be in effect:409

1.  A vehicle having a gross vehicle weight410

rating of more than sixteen thousand (16,000) pounds.411

2.  A vehicle that is not self-propelled.412

3.  A vehicle that is ten (10) years old or413

older.414

4.  A vehicle sold directly by the415

manufacturer to any agency of the United States in conformity with416

contractual specifications.417